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The Board of Custodians

Date: January 15, 2023

To: All Certified Lecturers, Certified Instructors, Secretaries of Subordinate Lodges, District Deputy Grand
Masters, District Deputy Grand Lecturers, and Grand Lodge Officers:

Dear Brethren:

All certified brethren should check your name and address as listed in this publication and report immediately
any discrepancies, address changes or deaths to the secretary of the Board. By keeping your address updated,
you will be assured of receiving mailings from the Grand Lodge and the Board of Custodians in a timely
manner.

Please note that the Certified Lecturer examinations will be offered on Saturdays again this year. If you are
due for examination, please remember to write the name of the location on your application in the provided
space. Please do not use the old area numbers as these no longer apply.

As in the previous year, meals will not be served at any of the examination locations.

Schools of Instruction remain a priority of the Board of Custodians. Please continue to support the Schools of
Instruction in your district. These schools serve as an important teaching tool for the Masonic ritual and for
Masonic enlightenment. DDGLs should notify the lodges in their districts well in advance so that they can
make the proper preparations to attend and actively participate in the Schools. As always, please remember to
coordinate your plans with the District Deputy Grand Master of your district. DDGLs should remember to file
their reports on their School of Instruction with the Grand Lecturer immediately upon the completion of the
schools. As a reminder, the annual report is due by November 15.

The Board has granted permission to name Schools of Instruction for deceased distinguished certified brethren
and other Masons. This would be a good way to show respect for the memory of departed brethren who have
unselfishly devoted their time and effort in the support of the ritual of our Grand Lodge.

The Board of Custodians thanks all of you for your continuing support. If we can be of any assistance to you
or your lodge, please let us know.

Please note the Secretary of the Board’s address as indicated on page 1. This address should be used for

your written communications to the Board, including all applications for the examinations and Form 38 for
mandatory lecture services.

With kind fraternal regards,

The Board of Custodians



RULES GOVERNING THE OFFICIAL STANDARD OF THE
WORK AND THE VOCABULARY
(Modified and adopted January 14, 2011)

The following rules govern the use of the OSW and the Vocabulary:

Rule 1. The Grand Secretary shall be the Custodian of all unissued copies of the Official Standard of the
Work and the Vocabulary, and shall issue the Vocabulary only upon proper written application. He shall
provide all forms of application, receipts and other documents necessary to account for the same, and shall
keep a record of all copies issued, and to whom issued.

Rule 2. Receipts for the Vocabulary shall be given on such forms as may be prescribed by the Grand
Secretary. Immediately upon receipt of the Vocabulary, the brother receiving the same shall sign proper
receipt, which shall be promptly transmitted to the Grand Secretary.

Rule 3. A copy of the Vocabulary shall be issued to Secretaries of our subordinate lodges, who shall
receipt therefore and be held responsible for the same. He shall transfer the Vocabulary, so issued to him, to
his successor in office and take his receipt for the same, which shall be forwarded immediately to the Grand
Secretary. In the event he is unable, for any cause, to deliver to his successor the copy of the Vocabulary in his
possession, the Master of his lodge shall take up his copy of the Vocabulary and reissue it to his successor in
office, taking his receipt for the same, which shall be forwarded immediately to the Grand Secretary.

Rule 4. According to Regulation 86-57 of the Code, it shall be a Masonic offense for any brother to make
any copy of or from, either in whole or in part, or to make or permit to be made any writing whatever in any
copy of the Official Standard of the Work or of the Vocabulary, or to violate any rule or regulation made to
govern the use of the same.

Rule5. In case of loss or destruction of the Vocabulary, the Grand Secretary shall be notified
immediately, giving a full report of the circumstances surrounding the said loss or destruction.

Rule 6. Neither the Official Standard of the Work nor the Vocabulary shall be used in any lodge while
opening, closing, or conferring the degrees, and in accordance with page six of the general rules of the OSW. It
is preferred that the OSW not be used when coaching or instructing candidates, however, under no
circumstances shall the OSW be given to a candidate for his own self-instruction. The Vocabulary shall not be
used when coaching or instructing candidates.

Rule 7. In all cases of the ritualistic work where the Official Standard of the Work is silent as to any action
or floor work, or other work, no Certified Lecturer or Certified Instructor, or any brother, shall be authorized
to insist that his idea of the subject is positively the only way to do that particular thing; he may state his
“opinion,” but he is not authorized to insist that his way is the only way to do such work.

Rule 8. In accordance with the passing of the Grand Master’s Opinion on September 28%, 2007 at the
Annual communication of the Grand Lodge of North Carolina A.F. & A.M., each DDGL will receive a copy of
the Vocabulary to use during his tenure as DDGL. This Vocabulary shall be passed to his successor at the time
he passes other items required by the DDGL to fulfill his duties. Failure to do so will result in a fine as
determined by the Board of Custodians and any other penalties as allowed by the CODE or imposed by the
Grand Master. The Secretary of the Board of Custodians shall be the Custodian of all copies, issued and
unissued, of the Vocabulary for use by the DDGL’s during their tenure.

The Board of Custodians
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RULES FOR THE GOVERNMENT OF THE LECTURE SERVICE
Under Provisions of Regulation 29-10, the Board of Custodians has adopted the following rules
for the Government of the Lecture Service (Modified Ritual Instruction Program (MRIP). These
rules became effective upon adoption on July 18t, 2022.

Mandatory Five Hour Service, beginning in 2023, for all lodges and continues until otherwise
indicated.

1. The instruction for the yearly scheduled mandatory five (5) hour Lecture Service shall be
required for all lodges, may be complied with in either of the following three methods:

(A) The lecturer may visit the lodge for one day, and he shall give not less than five (5) hours
of ACTUAL INSTRUCTION, excluding travel time and time when he is not instructing.

(B) The lecturer may make several trips to the lodge, in which case instruction must be given
not less than five (5) hours of ACTUAL INSTRUCTION, excluding travel time and time
when he is not actually instructing, provided, also that there shall be instruction on each of
not less than two different days, and all within a period of fifteen (15) days, beginning the
first day of the lecturer’s engagement.

(C) Up to three lodges in a district, or neighboring district, may combine to complete service.
Each lodge will be responsible for submitting their own Form No.38 to the District Deputy
Grand Lecturer and Secretary of the Board of Custodians.

2. Lodges requiring the mandatory yearly Lecture Service shall be required to have this service
completed by June 30th of the applicable year.

Non-Mandatory Lecture Service (required in accordance with Rule 3, if applicable)

3. Each subordinate lodge shall engage the service of a Certified Lecturer for instruction in the
Ritualistic work for one week or the equivalent thereof under one or more of the following
conditions, and upon direction by the Board of Custodians:
(A) On recommendation of the District Deputy Grand Lecturer and certified by the District
Deputy Grand Master.
(B) On recommendation of the District Deputy Grand Lecturer if the lodge does not meet the
minimum attendance requirements at two consecutive schools of instruction.
(C) By request of the lodge.

4. The required instruction in accordance with Rule 3 may be complied with in either of the
following two methods:

(A) The lecturer may visit the lodge for a period of five consecutive days, and he shall give not
less than fifteen (15) hours of ACTUAL INSTRUCTION, excluding travel time and time
when he is not instructing, provided also that there shall be instruction on each of not less
than three different days.

(B) The lecturer may make several trips to the lodge, in which case instruction must be given
not less than fifteen (15) hours of ACTUAL INSTRUCTION, excluding travel time and
time when he is not actually instructing, provided, also that there shall be instruction on
each of not less than five different days, and all within a period of fifteen (15) days,
beginning the first day of the lecturer’s engagement.
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Additional Rules applicable to both Mandatory and non-Mandatory Lecture Services

5. The Board of Custodians recommends that instruction be rendered on consecutive days, but
this is not mandatory.

6. A Class “A” Certified Lecturer may accept an invitation to instruct in the Ritualistic Work
from any lodge in the State of North Carolina, including his own. A Class “B” Certified
Instructor, during the period he is on the roster of such class, may give instruction in the scope of
work coming under Class “B”.

7. There shall be a minimum of seven (five officers and two members) of the lodge present at
each Lecture Service session. It is highly preferred that the officer attendance includes all the
principal officers and deacons, but all others are encouraged to attend.

8. A lodge desiring instruction in the Ritualistic Work or one ordered by the Board of
Custodians shall make all the necessary arrangements and agreements for the service with the
Class “A” Certified Lecturer of its choice. (See Rule 6). Immediately after such service has been
rendered, the Lodge shall:

(A)Pay all proper transportation, board and lodging expense necessary to fill the engagement
incurred by the lecturer. The Grand Lodge will not reimburse such expense.

(B) Transportation expense shall not exceed the Grand Lodge official mileage rate per mile
actually traveled each way, when private automobile is used, or it may be the actual
railroad or bus fare between the residence of the lecturer and the lodge served.
Transportation expense may properly be the subject of a special agreement between the
lodge and the lecturer, before the instruction is commenced. It is the intent of the Board of
Custodians that travel expense, board and lodging shall not be made an unreasonable
burden on lodges.

9. A lodge may obtain special lecture service or instruction as often as it desires, but the lodge, in
such case, will pay all expenses incident thereto without reimbursement from the Grand Lodge. A
report of any such work done must be made as required in Rule 10.

10. Within fifteen days after any lecture service is rendered a lodge, Rule 1(A) or 1(B), Rule 4(A)
or 4(B), whether or not it is paid for by the lodge, shall be reported by the Secretary of the lodge to
the Secretary of the Board of Custodians on N. C. Official Form No.38 for the Grand Lodge
records and a copy to their District Deputy Grand Lecturer. The Secretary of the Board of
Custodians shall prepare and provide all forms for certificates, reports and records under these
rules.

11. In all cases in the Ritualistic Work where the Official Standard of the Work is silent as to any
action in floor work or any other work, no Certified Lecturer or Certified Instructor or any
brother, shall be authorized to insist that his idea of the subject is positively the only way to do
that particular thing. He may state “his opinion,” but he is not authorized to insist that his way is
the only way to do such work. (As approved: Pro. 1953 P. 161) (Effective 4-22-53).
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12. When these rules become effective on July 18", 2022, all previous rules that are in conflict
herewith are hereby repealed.

By authority of Regulation 29-10(1)

Board of Custodians

At Raleigh, North Carolina, July 18, 2022.

Suggested Minimum Format for Five Hour Lecture Service
Board of Custodians

OSW Pages
1. Review of General Rules in OSW 6-—7
2. Open a Master Mason’s Lodge. Include purge and prayer. Observe 136 — 146
Regulation. 24-1 (5) (exemplified for instruction)
3. Dispense with labor as at a stated communication. 15-18
4. Resume labor 23-24
5. Dispense with labor as at an emergent communication. Include Regulation 19-22
71-4 (prescribed questions)
6. Call from labor to refreshment. 9-11
7. Call from refreshment to Labor. 12-14
8. Close Master Mason’s Lodge. Include prayer 216 —222
The remaining time can be filled with other parts of the ritual as desired by
the Lodge and the Brother conducting the Lecture Service. Other suggested
areas would be as follows:
e Work covering the operation of the lights in each of the three degrees 49-51
106-107
163-164



Official Form 38

The Grand Lodge of A. F. & A. M. of North Carolina

OFFICIAL FORM OF CERTIFICATE
LECTURE SERVICE/MRIP

Mandatory: [_]
Requested: [_]

1. THIS CERTIFIES that Brother

, CL or CI, instructed

this lodge in the Authorized Ritualistic Work on these dates, in full conformity to the Regulations and Rules

pertaining to such instruction: (Note 1)

DATES
,20 y hours;
,20 , hours;
,20 y hours;
,20 y hours;

(SEAL OF LODGE HERE)
Date 20
Date 20

DATES
,20 y hours;
,20 , hours;
,20 y hours;
,20 y hours;
Lodge No.
By Secretary
(Note 2)
Address for mail
City State Zip
By Master
(Note 2)
By Lecturer

NOTES: 1. The dates on which instruction was given and the number of hours on each day must be entered on the proper lines.
2. The Master and the Secretary of the lodge must each sign the certificate. The lodge seal must be impressed where

indicated.

3. The Lecturer must fill out completely and sign the certificate
4. The certificate must be filed with the Secretary of the Board of Custodians within fifteen days after the lecture service

has been completed and a copy shall be provided to the District Deputy Grand Lecturer. All such certificates shall be filed

before June 30th each year.

5. Copies of Official Form 38 may be obtained from the Secretary of the Board of Custodians.

IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS
When your lodge is required to be lectured, you should immediately fill out a copy of the above Official Form No. 38.
IMPORTANT: Form No. 38 must be properly filled out, signed as required thereon, and forwarded to the Secretary of the Board of
Custodians promptly after the lecture service has been completed; otherwise, the records of the Grand Lodge will not show the lodge

as clear of Regulation 29-10.

N.C. Official Form 38
January 12, 2018



GUIDELINES ADOPTED
DISTRICT DEPUTY GRAND LECTURER
LODGE EDUCATION WORK

Regulation 29-9 of the CODE provides in part that the District Deputy Grand Lecturer shall be responsible
for the “education work” in his district.

At its meeting on September 21, 2006, the Board of Custodians adopted the following guidelines for use by
the District Deputy Grand Lecturers in carrying out the lodge education work in their respective districts.

1.

o

Encourage each lodge to conduct programs on Masonic Education whenever time permits. These
programs shall consist of timely subjects taken from the CODE, or selected subjects of particular
interest to Masons.

Encourage lodges to use the booklet, “Lodge System of Masonic Education”, “Program for Progress”,
or some other similar organized system of Masonic education.

See that candidates and newly made Master Masons are thoroughly indoctrinated in Masonic etiquette
and lodge procedures, with special emphasis placed on the following areas:

a. Balloting

b. Standing an examination for visitation purposes

c. General rules of lodge etiquette

d. Parliamentary procedure

Encourage lodges to distribute appropriately to each candidate the four pamphlets issued at no cost by
the Grand Lodge:

a. “On the Threshold”

b. “Entered Apprentice”

c. “Fellow Craft”

d. “Master Mason”

Encourage proficiency in the catechism of the Master Mason’s Degree.

Insist on attendance and participation of officers at district Schools of Instruction.

Encourage use of the “buddy system” by asking each lodge to specify a brother or brothers to maintain
contact with all new Master Masons for at least six (6) months immediately after raising.

Encourage Master Masons to make their wishes known to their family regarding having a Masonic
funeral service.

The items listed above are in addition to regular duties covered in the CODE.

The District Deputy Grand Lecturer should cooperate fully with the District Deputy Grand Master in

promoting the lecture service and schools of instruction. To keep the DDGM informed of the education work
in the district, he should provide him with a copy of the DDGL Annual Report no later than November 15t of
each year.



SCHOOLS of INSTRUCTION

SOIs are temporarily on hold and have been substituted for LS/MRIP refer to page 4-6
Each lodge in the District shall participate in a full five hour School of Instruction as required by the

Board of Custodians effective January 9, 2009 and called annually by the District Deputy Grand
Lecturer. A minimum of at least three (3) officers and two (2) members must attend the full five (5)
hours of instruction of the school. It is highly preferred that the officer attendance include all the
principal officers and deacons but all others are encouraged to attend. If any lodge fails to meet the
requirements for two consective Schools of Instruction, a fifteen-hour Lecture Service shall be held for
that lodge in order to remove the deficiency.

Regular attending officers of each lodge should fill their elective or appointed stations and places at
a School of Instruction. Certified Lecturers and Certified Instructors should not fill a station or place
during a School of Instruction unless filling a station or place to which they have been elected or
appointed.

The red work should be covered as necessary at each School.

A minimum of five hours work shall constitute a School of Instruction, which may be in one five-hour
session, or two sessions totaling five hours within fifteen consecutive days.

Suggested topics to be covered at Schools of Instruction are shown on the following outline. Not all
topics need to be covered at each School; however, exemplification of each degree should be covered
at least once on an annual basis. The DDGL should determine how best to divide the topics for
coverage at each school.

ANNUAL OUTLINE FOR SCHOOLS OF INSTRUCTION

—_—

Open a Master Mason's Lodge. Include purge and prayer. Observe Reg. 24-1 (5).

2. Dispense with labor as at emergent communication. Include Regulation 71-4.

3. Open a Lodge on the First Degree. Include purge and prayer if using Emergent Communication
form of the Entered Apprentice Degree. Observe Regulation 45-9 (2).

4. Exemplify First Degree. Include reading and prayer. Omit lecture and charge.
Observe Regulation 59-2(49).

5. Close Lodge on First Degree. Include Prayer.

6. Open a Lodge on the Second Degree. Include purge. Include prayer if using Emergent
Communication form of the Fellow Craft Degree.

7. Exemplify Second Degree. Include reading and Portions of lecture necessary. Omit charge.
Observe Regulation 59-2(49).

8. Close Lodge on Second Degree. Include Prayer.

9. Receiving Grand Master and District Deputy Grand Master.
(North Carolina Masonic Ceremonies).

10. Resume labor.

11. Call from labor to refreshment.

12. Call from refreshment to labor. Include purge.

13. Examining and vouching for visitors.

14. Administering catechisms.

15. Preparing for and carrying out the Masonic Funeral Service.

16. Dispense with labor as at stated communication.

17. Exemplify first section of Master Mason's Degree. Include reading.
Observe Regulation 59-2 (49).

18. Exemplify second section of Master Mason's Degree, short form.

19. Proceed from point of change and exemplify in full form the second section of the Master

Mason's Degree. Include prayer. Omit lecture and charge.
20. Close Master Mason's Lodge. Include prayer.
21. Balloting in the lodge.
22. Lodge etiquette.
23. Masonic education program, or other appropriate topics not on this list, as time permits.
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PROCEDURE FOR EXAMINATIONS FOR PROFICIENCY IN RITUALISTIC WORK

Each applicant, including those for re-examination, must have the recommendation of a
Certified Lecturer who has gone over the work with him. This is to reduce the probability of failing to
pass the examination. No such recommendation should be given unless the applicant is proficient. A
recommendation has no effect on the examination. One who teaches an applicant the work and signs
his application may not be one of only three examiners who examine him.

SCOPE OF EXAMINATION

For a Class “A” examination as CERTIFIED LECTURER, see Items 1 through 22. For a Class
“B” examination as CERTIFIED INSTRUCTOR, see Items 1 through 20.

HOW TO RAISE CLASS “B” CERTIFICATE TO CLASS “A” CERTIFICATE

A Class “B” Certificate may be raised to Class “A” by an examination taken within one year on
the work that was not included on the previous examination; however, after the expiration of one year,
the entire examination for Class “A” certificate must be taken, and no credit will then be allowed for
the previous examination for Class “B” certificate.

MINIMUM NUMBER OF APPLICANTS

Examinations will not be held for less than six (6) applicants at an examination location. If
there are less than six applicants at a location, or in the event an applicant desires to be examined at
a location other than the nearest one, the examination may be taken at the location most convenient.
If a candidate desires to be examined at another location, a request should be made not less than ten
(10) days before the examination at the other location. Every application for examination or re-
examination MUST be on the prescribed form, properly recommended, and should be filed with the
Secretary of the Board of Custodians no later than August 1.

TIME AND PLACE FOR EXAMINATIONS

There are six (6) examination locations. One examination will be held each year as follows,
and no other examinations will be held during the year: For 2023, the dates and locations are as
follows, however, may be subject to change:

August 121" Greenville and Greensboro
August 19" Wilmington and Charlotte
August 26" Fayetteville and Asheville

CERTIFICATION

Certificates will be issued only to those who have successfully passed all required parts of the
examination for the class applied for. Certificates are good for five years, except for the provisions
allowed by REG. 29-7(5), effective January 1, 2007, but the Board of Custodians reserves the right to re-
examine any certified brother at any time it deems proper in accordance with Regulation 29-6(3).
Certificates for those approved for a one-year extension will expire four-years from the date of their re-
examination. Extensions only apply to renewals.
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THE EXAMINATION

The ritual has been divided into subjects, and the subjects have been grouped in items to balance
the time of the examiners. The subjects may or may not be given in the order listed in the outline. No
part of the work may be omitted except as shown, and exactly where shown, on the outline.

Not less than three Certified Lecturers will test each applicant. A recommender may not be one of
only three examiners. Applicants will ask all questions, give all responses, take all parts, and explain
all floor work or other movements (red work). In short, the applicant will do all of the work.

Examiners ask no questions; they sit and listen until they are satisfied that the applicant is proficient.

No group examination is permitted; each applicant is examined individually and separately.

The degrees or parts of the degrees are NOT exemplified at the examinations.

BAHNSON MANUAL

All parts of Bahnson Manual used in the ritualistic work and pertaining to the subjects listed in the
outline must be repeated from memory. Only those parts may be omitted as shown, and then in the
particular place of the schedules where set out. Obligations and working tools are given in First
Sections, and therefore may be omitted from catechisms.

RULES FOR THE GOVERNMENT OF THE LECTURE SERVICE
The Board of Custodians has promulgated rules for the government of the Lecture Service as
authorized by Regulation 29-10. These rules may be changed from time to time, but any change will
be promptly promulgated for the benefit of all concerned. Every CERTIFIED brother, either Class “A”
or Class “B” should keep himself fully informed of these rules.
CHANGES OF ADDRESS OR LODGE MEMBERSHIP

Every CERTIFIED brother should report promptly any change of address for mail, or change of
residence, district, or lodge membership to the Grand Secretary and to the Secretary of this Board.
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OUTLINE FOR PROFICIENCY EXAMINATION

ITEM SUBJECT

Tyler's Oath

Open lodge on 3° (omit prayer)

Dispense with labor, stated communication
Resume labor

Dispense with labor, emergent communication
Call from labor to refreshment

Call from refreshment to labor

. Close on the 3° (omit prayer)

END OF FIRST PERIOD

PN A WN S

9 Open lodge on 1° (omit prayer) — Include EADEC form

10.. Confer 1° to the lecture (omit reading, include prayer)
11. Close lodge on 1° (omit prayer) — Include EADEC form
12. Catechism of 1° (omit obligation and working tools)

END OF SECOND PERIOD

13. Open lodge on 2° (omit prayer) — Include FCDEC form
14. Confer all of 2° to the charge (omit reading and charge)
END OF THIRD PERIOD

15. Close lodge on 2° (omit prayer) — Include FCDEC form
16. Catechism of 2° (omit obligation and working tools)

17. Confer first section 3° (omit reading)

END OF FOURTH PERIOD

18. Second section 3° to lecture (include prayer)
19. Short form second section 3° in detail
20. Catechism of 3° (omit obligation and working tools)

END OF FIFTH PERIOD
END OF CLASS “B” EXAMINATION

21. 1° lecture from beginning to charge (omit charge)
END OF SIXTH PERIOD

22. 3° lecture from beginning to charge (omit charge)
END OF SEVENTH PERIOD
END OF CLASS “A” EXAMINATION

12



CALLED FOR RE-EXAMINATION IN 2023

The following certificates will expire in 2023. Please read Regulations 29-7(4) and
29-7(5). File your application for re-examination with the Secretary of the Board of Custodians
by August 1, 2023. You will be notified later of the confirmed time and place of the exams.

Please refer to Page 31 of this booklet for more information on Regulation 29-7(5) effective January
1,2007. If desired, any Certified Lecturer or Certified Instructor who qualifies under the provisions
of this revised amendment should submit his request for a waiver and it must be received prior to
the exams, no later than August 1, 2023, during the same year that their current certification is
scheduled to expire.

Last First Middle County No. Dist. Class Expires

Black Thane Rothie Mecklenburg 715 31 A 31-Aug-23
Bradley Manuel Austin Polk 482 38 B 31-Aug-23
Brooks Aaron Max Cleveland 375 35 B 31-Aug-23
Brooks, Jr. Thomas Gary Cleveland 202 35 A 31-Aug-23
Browning, llI Jerry Randolph Montgomery 127 24 A 31-Aug-23
Burris James Alan Stanly 348 29 A 31-Aug-23
Chapman, Jr. Charles Maris Greene 95 6 A 31-Aug-23
Corriher Michael Todd Rowan 576 28 A 31-Aug-23
Cranford Johnathan  Thomas Stanly 703 29 A 31-Aug-23
Creasman Benjamin George Gaston 774 40 A 31-Aug-23
Curran Brian John Chatham 762 19 B 31-Aug-23
Dahl Terry Del Wake 391 17 B 31-Aug-23
Dollyhite Gregory Leighton Surry 493 25 A 31-Aug-23
Dover Warren Earl Union 562 32 A 31-Aug-23
Dunlap Parker Colson Stanly 64 29 A 31-Aug-23
East, Sr. Christopher  Scott Currituck 521 2 A 31-Aug-23
Forbis, Jr. Kenneth Ray Onslow 429 4 A 31-Aug-23
Fulgaro Raymond Francis Bladen 114 18 A 31-Aug-23
Gouge Steve Walter Avery 598 37 B 31-Aug-23
Grant, Jr. Roland Harper Lenoir 705 10 A 31-Aug-23
Hall, Jr. Herman Eugene Mecklenburg 738 31 A 31-Aug-23
Hatley Larry Todd Stanly 150 29 A 31-Aug-23
Hegler Lance Baxter Cabarrus 496 30 A 31-Aug-23
Helton Darrin Abraham McDowell 237 34 A 31-Aug-23
Hensley Philip Dean Carteret 405 4 A 31-Aug-23
Hoty Antony Peter Rowan 576 28 A 31-Aug-23
Hudson |l Larry Dean Durham 500 14 B 31-Aug-23
Hudson I Ashley Dale Stanly 150 29 A 31-Aug-23
Hulin Jerry Lee Randolph 699 24 A 31-Aug-23
Klack, Sr. Michael Thomas Cumberland 679 17 A 31-Aug-23
Krueger Dale Allen Craven 688 7 A 31-Aug-23
Lancaster Wilson Todd Buncombe 446 39 A 31-Aug-23
Lewellyn Dylan Cody Forsyth 76 23 A 31-Aug-23
McCraw Phil Dennis Carroll 322 25 A 31-Aug-23
Mills James Ray Union 749 29 A 31-Aug-23
Murphy James Olen Cherokee 426 41 A 31-Aug-23
Peeler Matthew Allan Rowan 657 28 A 31-Aug-23
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Last
Peeler
Penley
Powell
Pyatte
Riffert, Jr.
Roach,
Ryan
Sales
Sank
Secoolish

Setzer
Sigmon
Snipes, Jr.
Styers
Troccoli
Troxell
Wallace
Wodka
Woodruff

CALLED FOR RE-EXAMINATION IN 2023 - CONTINUED

First
William
Brandon
Michael
Gary
John
Jack
Christopher
Wesley
Jeffrey
Richard

Julian
Dwight
Robert
William
Jeffrey
David
Benjamin
Ludwik
Paul

Middle County
Royce Cleveland
Lee Catawba
Furry Onslow
Wayne Mitchell
William Beaufort
William Davidson
Michael Wake
Lee Onslow
Arthur Wake
Cabarrus
Cody Catawba
MacLauchlin  Catawba
Junius New Hanover
Kim Moore
James Alamance
Hubert Scotland
Grady Montgomery
Jan Wake
Lewis Yadkin
EXTENDED IN 2022

No. Dist. Class Expires
375 35 A 31-Aug-23
606 34 A 31-Aug-23
83 4 A 31-Aug-23
357 37 A 31-Aug-23
675 3 A 31-Aug-23
752 27 A 31-Aug-23
277 15 A 31-Aug-23
429 4 A 31-Aug-23
282 14 A 31-Aug-23
626 28 A 31-Aug-23
709 34 A 31-Aug-23
248 34 A 31-Aug-23
1 12 A 31-Aug-23
550 21 A 31-Aug-23
408 19 A 31-Aug-23
305 21 A 31-Aug-23
127 24 A 31-Aug-23
198 15 A 31-Aug-23
162 25 B 31-Aug-23

The following certificates were extended in 2022 to August 27, 2023. A new application is

required. When renewed, certificates will expire in 2027.

Last
Hise, Jr.
Isaacks, Jr.

Johnson
Wrenn

First
Lloyd
John
Jonathan
Bradley

Middle

Edward
Shannon
Thomas

County
Mitchell

Lincoln
Harnett
Guilford

14

No. Dist. Class Expires
554 37 A 31-Aug-22
137 34 A 31-Aug-22
147 20 A 31-Aug-22
403 20 A 31-Aug-22



2023
“Opinions” of the Board of Custodians

From time to time, the Board of Custodians is asked for its opinion on various issues. Listed
below are the Board’s responses to some of these questions.

1.

©

10.

11.

12.

13.

Plurals of words may be substituted as appropriate when there is more than one candidate.
When a lodge is being opened, the pass (or word) should also be received from the JW. This
is consistent with the wording of the OSW.

It is preferred that the OSW not be used when coaching or instructing candidates, however,
under no circumstances shall the OSW be given to a candidate for his own self-instruction.
The Vocabulary shall not be used when coaching or instructing candidates.

Catechism coaching must be done only by Master Masons. A Master Mason must pass his
proficiency before coaching the Master Mason’s catechism.

To ensure consistency in this Grand Jurisdiction and in accordance with the rules governing
the certification examinations, all parts of the Bahnson Manual used in the ritualistic work and
pertaining to the subjects listed in the certification exam outline must be repeated from
memory. This does not include the opening and closing prayers, charges, or scripture
readings of the three symbolic degrees, which may be read if desired.

Certified Lecturer Emeritus status may be granted to a brother who has at least twenty-five
years of service, who is not currently certified, and who is experiencing significant health
and/or memory problems.

According to the CODE (REG 29-07.4), a brother must give a valid reason for not appearing
for recertification when directed to do so by the Board. There can be no automatic
extensions for non-appearance.

When dignitaries are received, the Deacons do not give Private Grand Honors.

When conferring the Second Section of the Master Masons degree it is acceptable for the
twelve Fellow Crafts, two Searchers and three Ruffians to wear their aprons as a Fellow Craft
since they would be playing their specific parts as such. It would also be acceptable for any
of the regular officers playing these roles to be allowed to wear white cloth aprons in lieu of
their officer’s apron in order to facilitate the ease of wearing their aprons as Fellow Crafts.
The words “Book of Faith”, “Holy Book” or “Holy Writings” may be substituted for the words
“Holy Bible” when appropriate if performing any of the three symbolic degrees for a candidate
whose faith that does not adhere specifically to the Holy Bible.

In accordance with current OSW as adopted by the delegates at the annual communication in
2001, and until such time as it may be revised, the Board of Custodians fully supports the
General Rules which on page seven allows for labor to be dispensed with for admission of
non-masons into the lodge room provided the lodge is purged prior to resuming labor. Since
exact wording for this procedure is not listed in the OSW, the preferred alternative, if exact
wording is desired, would be to Call from Labor to Refreshment and then from Refreshment
back to Labor as found on pages nine through fourteen in the OSW.

To clarify the definition of the word “Work”, as referenced on page six of the General Rules, it
is the official Opinion of the Board of Custodians, that any activity performed between the
time the lodge is officially opened until the lodge is officially closed is considered “Work”. If a
lodge desires to use the OSW for the purposes of Masonic Education or Instruction, the
options for these activities would be 1.) prior to opening 2.) after closing or 3.) calling from
Labor to Refreshment and then from Refreshment back to Labor after the use of the OSW,
for these purposes, have been completed.

The presiding officer of a lodge shall uncover during all prayers (unless his personal faith
prohibits him from doing so).

7-8-22
Board of Custodians
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The following certificates expired in 2022. A new application is required for re-certification.

Last
Adcock
Barfoot
Barrett, IV
Brown
Bulla

Burroughs, Jr.

Gaddy
Griffin
Grimes
Hairr
Handy, Jr.
Robbins
Rose
Stevens, Jr.

First
Michael
Franklyn
William
William
Donald
Homer
James
Adam
David
James
Robert
Steven
Terry
James

Middle
Alexander
McPhall
Charles
Clarence
Hugh
Eugene
Michael
Forester
Patrick
Timothy
Lewis
Lawrence
Lee
Robert

County
Durham

New Hanover

Wilson

Hoke
Montgomery
Columbus
Buncombe

New Hanover

Davie
Sampson
Wilkes
Randolph
Surry
Wake

No. Dist. Class
687 19 B
765 12 B
117 16 B
306 21 B
437 24 A
563 18 A
446 39 A
552 23 B
214 27 A
125 1 A
407 33 A
699 24 A
454 25 B
701 15 A

All Applications for New, Re-exam, Re-certification, Requests for Extensions or for a Waiver, if
applicable, should be mailed to:

Stephen M. McCraw
Secretary — Board of Custodians

P.O. Box 1266

Mt. Airy, NC 27030
(Cell) 276-733-6164
smmccraw@yahoo.com

Last
Allen
Combs, Sr.
Helton
Hunt, Jr.
Kiser
Loflen
Meadows
Mercer
Moss
Mullis
Nixon
Pittman
Wheeler, I

First
Lee
William
Donald
Jimmy
James
Dillard
Michael
Philip
James
Kenneth
Jackie
Stewart
Charles

Certified Brethren Deceased in 2022

Middle
Kyle
Dennis
McLean
Martin
Beauford
Wade
Charles
Ray
Lloyd
Mirron
Carol
Wayne
Thomas

County
Craven

Wake
Orange
Onslow
Mecklenburg
Surry
Henrico
Onslow
Haywood
Mecklenburg
Guilford
Wake

Surry

16

No.
688
83
19
765
693
322
491
564
386
693
694
740
454

Dist.
7
4
19
12

32
25
39
4
40
32
23
15
25

Class

>r>>2>2>>>r>0>>>

Total
Years
47
37
30

52
56
33
24
38
45

30
37
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The last column marked "Y" shows the total years of service, consistent with the present system of examination which

ROSTER OF CERTIFIED LECTURERS - CLASS A

began in April, 1940 (see Proceedings, pages 113 and 114). A year of service is added each year after the conclusion of the examinations.

Last Name
Abernathy, 11l
Abernathy, Jr.
Adams
Alderman
Alexander
Allen
Ammons
Anderson
Arnder, Jr.
Atkins
Austin, Jr.
Aydlett
Bailey
Bailey
Bass, Il
Bennett
Bennett
Bevill

Bjork
Black

Blair
Bolen, Sr.
Bouldin
Braswell
Brickhouse, Sr.
Brooks, Jr.
Browning, 11l
Bullington
Burchfield
Burgess, Jr.
Burris
Butto, Jr.
Campbell
Carriker
Carter
Chapman, Jr.
Cherry, Jr.
Coats
Cochran
Cockman
Cohen
Collins
Coltrane
Cook
Cook, Jr.
Corriher
Couch

Cox
Cranford
Creasman
Crews
Crump
Davidson
Davis
Davis Il
Dearmin
Dill
Dolinger Il
Dollyhite
Dover
Dunlap
Eakins, Jr.
East, Sr.
Evans, Jr.

First
Jacob
Jacob
William
Donald
Phillip
Lee
James
Ray
Alfred
Russell
Jack
Alexander
David
Gilbert
James
Donald
Michael
Allen
James
Thane
Jimmy
Michael
James
Robert
Douglas
Thomas
Jerry
Jeffrey
John
Robert
James
Donald
William
David
Fred
Charles
Leonard
Charles
David
Matthew
Thomas
Frank
Ray
Scott
James
Michael
John
Hyler
Johnathan
Benjamin
Dwight
Virgil
Charles
James
John
Homer
William
Thomas
Gregory
Warren
Parker
John
Christopher
John

Middle
Ray
Ray
Andrew
Sanford
Mark
Kyle
Luigi

Joseph
Johnson
Clifford
Lawrence
McQueen
De Verne
Alexander
Alton
Travis
Lee
Leroy
Rothie
Dean
Monroe
Alfred
Keith
Heath
Gary
Randolph
Lynn
Marvin
Alexander
Alan
Wayne
Dennis
Cletus
Willard
Maris
Ray
Emerson
Lionel
William
Miller
Lee
Howard
Alan
Warren
Todd
William
Wayne
Thomas
George
Wayne
Chase
Leland
Daughtry
William
Thomas
Lynn
Preston
Leighton
Earl
Colson
David
Scott
Veron

City
Catawba
Catawba
Goldsboro
Raleigh
North Wilkesboro
Havelock
Raleigh

High Point
Mount Airy
Ararat
Charlotte
Mebane
Sanford
Charlotte
Chapel Hill
Lillington
Sanford
Winnabow
Clinton
Charlotte
Asheville
Albemarle
McLeansville
Charlotte
Elizabeth City
Kings Mountain
Mount Gilead
Pleasant Garden
Asheville
Locust

New London
Raleigh
Greenville
Charlotte
Rockwell
Hookerton
Mt. Holly
Clayton
Forest City
Graham
Salisbury
Winston-Salem
Greensboro
Apex
Roanoke Rapids
Spencer
Asheville
Englehard
Albemarle
Dallas
Burlington
Stanley
Charlotte
Middlesex
Raleigh
Westfield
New Bern
Greensboro
Mount Airy
Monroe
Stanfield
Wilmington
Pt. Harbor
Mount Olive
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State

NC

Zip
28609
28609
27534
27615
28659
28532
27604
27262
27030
27007
28215
27302
27330
28209
27514
27546
27330
28479
28328
28227
28806
28001
27301
28217
27909
28086
27306
27313
28806
28097
28127
27615
27858
28270
28138
28538
28120
27520
28043
27253
28146
27106
27407
27523
27870
28159
28803
27824
28001
28034
27215
28164
28226
27557
27612
27053
28562
27407
27030
28110
28163
28405
27964
28365

County
Catawba

Catawba
Wayne
Wake
Wilkes
Craven
Wake
Guilford
Surry

Surry
Mecklenburg
Alamance
Lee
Mecklenburg
Orange
Harnett

Lee
Brunswick
Sampson
Mecklenburg
Buncombe
Stanly
Guilford
Mecklenburg
Pasquotank
Cleveland
Montgomery
Guilford
Buncombe
Stanly
Stanly

Wake

Pitt
Mecklenburg
Rowan
Greene
Gaston
Johnston
Rutherford
Alamance
Rowan
Forsyth
Guilford
Wake
Halifax
Rowan
Buncombe
Hyde

Stanly
Gaston
Alamance
Gaston
Mecklenburg
Nash

Wake
Stokes
Craven
Guilford
Surry

Union

Stanly

New Hanover
Currituck
Wayne

No.
606
606
565
735
407
688
97
344
322
558
737
19
172
693
118
686
686
249
98
715
491
637
271
737
317
202
127
542
663
618
348
743
708
261
626
95
544
191
381
409
543
685
714
277
519
576
387
294
703
774
409
205
676
525
97
493
583
542
493
562
64
319
521
208

Expires
31-Aug-26
31-Aug-26

None
31-Aug-26
31-Aug-26
31-Aug-25

None

None
31-Aug-26
31-Aug-25

None
31-Aug-27

None
31-Aug-27
31-Aug-26

None
31-Aug-26

None
31-Aug-25
31-Aug-23
31-Aug-27

None
31-Aug-26
31-Aug-24
31-Aug-25
31-Aug-23
31-Aug-23
31-Aug-24
31-Aug-25
31-Aug-27
31-Aug-23
31-Aug-27
31-Aug-25
31-Aug-25

None
31-Aug-23
31-Aug-25

None
31-Aug-25
31-Aug-24
31-Aug-25

None

None
31-Aug-27
31-Aug-26
31-Aug-23
31-Aug-26
31-Aug-26
31-Aug-23
31-Aug-23
31-Aug-24

None

None
31-Aug-25
31-Aug-24
31-Aug-26
31-Aug-25
31-Aug-24
31-Aug-23
31-Aug-23
31-Aug-23
31-Aug-24
31-Aug-23

None



111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134

Last Name
Ewing
Fitzgibbons
Fluke
Forbis, Jr.
Foy
Freeland, Jr.
Freeman
Fulcher
Fulgaro
Fuller
Goode
Goodwin
Grahling, Jr.
Grant, Jr.
Gray
Greene
Greene
Greene
Grissom, Jr.
Hall

Hall

Hall, Jr.
Hall, Sr.
Hancock
Hardy
Harrill
Harris
Hartman
Hartman
Hartsell
Hatley
Hawkins
Heath
Hedrick
Hegler
Helton
Henry
Hensley
Hicklin
Highsmith, Jr.
Hilton, Jr.
Hinson
Hise, Jr.
Hodges
Hogg

Horn
Horne, Jr.
Hoty
Houston
Howard
Hudson I
Huffman
Hufham
Hulin

Hurt

Hurt
Isaacks, Jr.
Jackson, Jr.
Jarvis
Johnson
Johnston, Il|
Jones
Jones
Jones
Jones, Jr.
Kahn
Kealoha, Jr.
Kehler
King

King

First
Charles
James
John
Kenneth
Bobby
Billy
Raeford
Edwin
Raymond
Joseph
Noah
Alfred
Walter
Roland
Kenneth
Chesley
G.

Eric
Charles
Carl
Victor
Herman
Charlie
Bobby
Allen
Claude
Ralph
Thomas
Andrew
David
Larry
Tony
Bennie
Christopher
Lance
Darrin
Joseph
Philip
Charles
William
Jeremy
Kenneth
Lloyd
Stewart
Mervin
Scott
William
Antony
Larry
Patrick
Ashley
Brett
Donald
Jerry
Mason
Marcus
John
Thomas
Royal
Jonathan
John
Orville
Russell
Daniel
Ralph
Howard
Clifford
Donald
Harold
Rudolph

Middle
Harvey
Patrick
Christian
Ray
Gene
Ray
Pressley
Gerald
Francis
Edward
Taylor
Timothy
William
Harper
Seth
McAulay
Anderson
Neal
Kenneth
Ray
Michelle
Eugene
Leonard
Gene
Edward
Ray
Eugene
Lee

Ray

Lee
Todd
Randell
James
Marvin
Baxter
Abraham
Sterling
Dean
Andrew
Thomas
Scott
Wayne

Carroll
Eugene
Thomas
P.

Peter
Dean
Gerard
Dale
Albert
Ray

Lee
Kenneth
Johnson
Edward
Roland
Sanford
Shannon
William
Lee
Elton
Shannon
Loren

Laipuni
Edward
Anthony
Lee

City
Havelock
Jacksonville
Oxford
Swansboro
Mooresville
Carthage
Nashville
New Bern
Kelly

New Bern
Charlotte
Lillington
Charlotte
Kinston
Hatteras
Lilesville
Wilmington
Apex
Gastonia
Greensboro
Rocky Mount
Charlotte
Hookerton
Durham
Charlotte
Hendersonville
Charlotte
West Jefferson
Concord
New Bern
Norwood
Trenton
Snow Hill
Youngsville
Davidson
Marion
Charlotte
Newport
Kings Mountain
Cary

China Grove
Shelby
Spruce Pine
Tobaccoville
Wilmington
East Bend
Hamlet
Spencer
Pink Hill
Franklin
Norwood
Hickory
Rocky Point
Randleman
Youngsville
Youngsville
Iron Station
Kenly
Thomasville
Coats

Lake Lure
Beaufort
Jacksonville
Clover
Jacksonville
Jacksonville
Raleigh
Nags Head
Holly Springs
Dunn

18

State
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC

Zip
28532
28540
27565
28584
28117
28327
27856
28562
28448
28562
28210
27546
28227
28504
27943
28091
28409
27523
28054
27406
27803
28214
28538
27712
28215
28793
28262
28694
28025
28562
28128
28585
28580
27596
28036
28752
28215
28570
28086
27513
28023
28150
28777
27050
28405
27018
28345
28159
28572
28744
28128
28601
28457
27317
27596
27596
28080
27542
27360
27521
28746
28516
28546
29710
28540
28546
27604
27959
27540
28334

County
Craven

Onslow
Granville
Onslow
Iredell
Moore

Nash
Craven
Bladen
Craven
Mecklenburg
Harnett
Mecklenburg
Lenoir

Dare

Anson

New Hanover
Wake
Gaston
Guilford
Nash
Mecklenburg
Lenoir
Durham
Mecklenburg
Henderson
Mecklenburg
Ashe
Cabarrus
Craven
Stanly

Jones
Greene
Franklin
Cabarrus
McDowell
Mecklenburg
Carteret
Cleveland
Wake
Rowan
Gaston
Mitchell
Forsyth

New Hanover
Yadkin
Richmond
Rowan
Duplin
Macon
Stanly
Catawba
Pender
Randolph
Franklin
Franklin
Lincoln
Johnston
Davidson
Harnett
Rutherford
Carteret
Onslow
Rutherford
Onslow
Onslow
Wake

Dare

Wake
Harnett

No.
688
83
122
429
261
181
85
725
114
688
205
302
31
705
698
64
319
373
369
76
602
738
95
158
692
387
715
594
695
583
150
81
132
413
496
237
205
405
339
500
695
505
554
669

751
532
576
658
145
150
670
612
699
377
377
137
257
214
147
482
109

535
680
680
500
409
584
147

Expires
31-Aug-24
31-Aug-27
31-Aug-24
31-Aug-23
31-Aug-24

8/31/2027
31-Aug-24
31-Aug-27
31-Aug-23
31-Aug-24
31-Aug-24

None
None
31-Aug-23
31-Aug-26
None
31-Aug-27
31-Aug-24
None
None
None
31-Aug-23
31-Aug-24
31-Aug-25
None
31-Aug-26
None
None
31-Aug-27
31-Aug-25
31-Aug-23
31-Aug-24
31-Aug-26
31-Aug-26
31-Aug-23
31-Aug-23
None
31-Aug-23
31-Aug-25
31-Aug-24
31-Aug-26
None
31-Aug-22
None
None
None
31-Aug-26
31-Aug-23
None
31-Aug-25
31-Aug-23
31-Aug-24
31-Aug-24
31-Aug-23
31-Aug-25
31-Aug-26
31-Aug-22
31-Aug-26
31-Aug-25
31-Aug-22
None
None
31-Aug-25

8/31/2027
31-Aug-25
31-Aug-27

8/31/2027
31-Aug-25

None
31-Aug-26
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135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
203
204
205

Kirby
Kiser
Klack, Sr.
Krueger
Kuhn
Kuhn
Kyle
Lancaster
Lancaster
Laughter
Lawson
Lee

Lee
Lewellyn
Little, Jr.
Love
Lyon
Lytton

Manning, Sr.

Martin
Mayo
McCowan
McCranie
McCraw
McCraw
McGee
McGinnis

Mclintyre, Jr.

McKinney
McLaurin 111
Mercer
Miller
Miller
Millis
Millner
Mills
Mills, Jr.
Moore
Moore, Sr.
Morgan
Murphy
Murray, Jr.
Myrick
Nixon
Norris
Oakley
Oglesby
Oxendine
Parker
Paschal
Payne
Pearce
Peeler
Peeler
Penley
Pope, Jr.
Potter
Potter
Potts
Powell
Purser
Pyatte
Rainear
Rainwater
Rash
Raymer
Reagan
Register
Reynolds
Riddle
Riffert, Jr.

Brian
Danny
Michael
Dale
Philip
Terry
Dennis
James
Wilson
Claude
Richard
Gerald
Phillip
Dylan
Edd
Lane
Herbert
Charles
Joseph
Jeffrey
Dalton
Charles
Todd
Phil
Stephen
Boyd
Michael
Wesley
William
Hugh
Philip
Terry
Gregory
Donald
Roger
James
Tommy
Matthew
Douglas
Michael
James
Johnnie
Samuel
Jack
Steve
Larry
Frederick
Stacy
Justin
James "Bo"
Joshua
Ronald
William
Matthew
Brandon
Thomas
Gerald
David
Luther
Michael
Miles
Gary
Russell
Travis
Keith
Billy
William
Michael
Johnny
Winston
John

Keith
Lee
Thomas
Allen
Ryan
Lee

Ray
Henry
Todd
Franklin
Vernon
Franklin
Christopher
Cody
Ray
Alan
Currie
Wayne
Aaron
David
Wayne
Elmo
Jeffrey
Dennis
Matthew
Neal
Lee
Calvin
Gary
Lauchlin
Ray
Teddy
Stephen
Wayne
Lee

Ray
Reavis
Britt
Spencer
Lewis
Olen
Jefferson
Eugene
Stephen
Marion
Eugene
Earl

Lee
Dolphus
Edward
Ryan
Casey
Royce
Allan
Lee
Arnold
Lynn
Keith
David
Furry
Herbert
Wayne
Matthew
David
Bradley
Ray
Irvin
Allen
Love

A.
William

Gastonia
Maiden
Fayetteville
Havelock
Gastonia
Wilmington
Newport
Rocky Mount
Fairview
Hendersonville
Dobson
Harrisburg
Knightdale
Kernersville
Greensboro
Chesterland
Durham
New Bern
Winston-Salem
McLeansville
Clinton
Andrews
Waxhaw
Cana
Mount Airy
Charlotte
Dallas
Hamlet
Vale
Greensboro
Richlands
Whiteville
High Point
Forest City
Staley
Monroe
Raleigh
Benson
Monroe
Hayesville
Murphy
Wallace
Biscoe
Wilkesboro
Ash

King
Beaufort
Stanley
Fairmont
Sophia
Gibsonville
Raleigh
Kings Mountain
Salisbury
Claremont
Stedman
Ararat
Statesville
Salisbury
Jacksonville
Grantsboro
Bakersville
Raleigh
Cherryville
Statesville
Concord
Ruffin
Asheboro
Conway
Old Fort
Washington

19

28054
28650
28305
28532
28054
28409
28570
27803
28730
28792
27017
28075
27545
27284
27409
44026
27712
28562
27107
27301
28329
28901
28173
24317
27030
28213
28034
28345
28168
27405
28574
28472
27260
28043
27355
28110
27615
27504
28110
28904
28906
28466
27209
28697
28420
27021
28516
28164
28340
27350
27249
27604
28086
28146
28610
28391
24053
28625
28144
28540
28529
28705
27616
28021
28625
28027
27326
27203
27820
28762
27889

Gaston
Catawba
Cumberland
Craven
Gaston
New Hanover
Carteret
Edgecombe
Buncombe
Henderson
Surry
Cabarrus
Wake
Forsyth
Guilford
Geauga
Orange
Craven
Forsyth
Guilford
Sampson
Cherokee
Union
Carroll
Surry
Mecklenburg
Gaston
Richmond
Lincoln
Guilford
Onslow
Columbus
Guilford
Rutherford
Randolph
Union
Wake
Johnson
Union

Clay
Cherokee
Duplin
Moore
Wilkes
Brunswick
Stokes
Carteret
Gaston
Robeson
Guilford
Alamance
Wake
Cleveland
Rowan
Catawba
Cumberland
Patrick
Iredell
Rowan
Onslow
Pamilco
Mitchell
Wake
Gaston
Iredell
Cabarrus
Caswell
Randolph
Northampton
McDowell
Beaufort

759
592
679
688
738

109
602
446
387
616
695
565
76
542

210
568
707
271

529
692
322
322
739
263
532
544
542
564
207
344
460
714
749
277
431
749
301
426
279
555
407
727
722
109
757
528
542
271
377
375
657
606
730
694

576
83
331
357
688
505
299
720
11
493
418
427
675

31-Aug-24
None
31-Aug-23
31-Aug-23
31-Aug-26
31-Aug-26
31-Aug-26
31-Aug-26
31-Aug-23
31-Aug-27
None
None
31-Aug-25
31-Aug-23
None
None
31-Aug-25
31-Aug-26
31-Aug-24
31-Aug-25
None
31-Aug-25
31-Aug-27
31-Aug-23
31-Aug-24
None
31-Aug-25
31-Aug-26
31-Aug-27
None
31-Aug-23
None
31-Aug-24
31-Aug-27
31-Aug-24
31-Aug-23
31-Aug-26
31-Aug-24
None
None
31-Aug-23
None
31-Aug-25
None
31-Aug-26
None
None
None
31-Aug-24
31-Aug-25
8/31/2027
31-Aug-25
31-Aug-23
31-Aug-23
31-Aug-23
None
None
31-Aug-27
None
31-Aug-23
None
31-Aug-23
31-Aug-26
31-Aug-24
31-Aug-25
None
None
31-Aug-26
None
None
31-Aug-23



206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239
240
241
242
243
244
245
246
247
248
249
250
251
252
253
254
255
256
257
258
259
260
261
262
263
264
265
266
267
268
269
270
271
272
273
274
275

Last Name
Roach, IlI
Roberts
Robertson
Robinson
Rummage
Russ, Sr.
Ryan
Sales
Sanderlin
Sank
Saviak Il
Secoolish
Sellers
Setzer
Shawver
Sherer
Shiver
Short
Sigmon
Sigmon
Simmons
Sims
Skeen
Sledge
Sloan
Smith
Snider
Snipes, Jr.
Sorrells
Spruill
Stafford
Stanley
Steel
Stephens
Stewart
Street
Styers
Surratt
Szakasits
Thacker
Todd, Jr.
Troccoli
Troxell
Turner
Walker
Wallace
Walters
Wanko
Ward
Warren, Jr.
Watkins
Watkins, Jr.
Wellons
Wells
Wells
West
West
White
Whitfield
Wicker, Jr.

Williamson, Jr.

Willis
Willis
Winkler
Wodka
Wood
Woods
Woolard
Woolery
Wrenn

First
Jack
Charles
Joseph
Justin
Wayne
Robert
Christopher
Wesley
James
Jeffrey
Michael
Richard
Perry
Julian
John
Charles
Terry
Daniel
Glenn
Dwight
David
Benjamin
Murray
Kyle
Joseph
Richard
Todd
Robert
Clay
Mitchell
Harold
Zachary
Edward
Mark
Ronnie
Robert
William
Dolan
Frederick
William
Carl
Jeffrey
David
Brian
Jerry
Benjamin
Jack
Frank
Randy
Hubert
John
John
Bobby
Edward
Danny
William
Roy
Samuel
Leroy
Ralph
Isaac
Victor
Roland
David
Ludwik
Kevin
Richard
James
Dennis
Bradley

Middle
William
Frederick
Letcher
Michael
Ray
Earl
Michael
Lee
Leroy
Arthur
Conrad

Harlee
Cody
Arthur
Edward
Warren
Lee
Roy
MacLauchlin
Carroll
Augustus
Marrell
Franklin
Michael
Lee
David
Junius
Edwin
Leroy
Vernon
Ryan
Joseph
Dee

Decatur
Kim
Allen
Alexander
Noel
Glenn
James
Hubert
McKennley
Reginald
Grady
Lee
David
Daryl
Holman
Wesley
Lesley
Festus
Earl
Floyd
Edward
Carlton
Elliotte
Beaman
David
Hubert
Albert
Avery
Gregg
Jan
Protus
Thomas
Henry
Eugene
Thomas

City
Lexington

Elizabeth City

Camden
Winterville
Albemarle
Castle Hayne
Raleigh

Camp LeJeune

Plymouth
Wake Forest
Goldsboro
Kannapolis
Bolivia
Conover

Carolina Beach

Denver
Dallas
Fayetteville
Charlotte
Newton
Kernersville
Asheville
Jamestown
Fayetteville
Lewisville
New Bern
China Grove
Castle Hayne
Asheville
Edenton
Elm City
Clayton
Matthews
Durham
Apex
Greensboro
Aberdeen
Denton
Rocky Point
Swansboro
Henderson
Graham
Laurinburg
Charlotte
Cherryville
Troy

Wake Forest
Pinebluff
Ash

Dunn
Morganton
Butner
Princeton
Clinton
Bostic

Cary
Lexington
Johnson City
Hookerton
Oxford
Castalia
Gastonia
Beaufort
Cary
Morrisville
Jamestown
Charlotte
Jacksonville
Fort Mill
Greensboro
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State

NC

Zip
27295
27909
27921
28590
28001
28429
27603
28547
27962
27587
27534
28081
28422
28610
28428
28037
28034
28311
28277
28658
27284
28804
27282
28311
27023
28560
28023
28429
28803
27932
27882
27520
28106
27705
27539
27407
28315
27239
28457
28584
27537
27253
28352
28270
28021
27371
27587
28373
28420
28334
28655
27509
27569
28329
28018
27511
27292
37601
28538
27565
27816
28053
28516
27511
27560
27282
28278
28540
29707
27455

County
Davidson

Pasquotank
Camden

Pitt

Stanly

New Hanover
Wake
Onslow
Washington
Wake
Wayne
Cabarrus
Brunswick
Catawba
New Hanover
Mecklenburg
Gaston
Cumberland
Mecklenburg
Catawba
Forsyth
Buncombe
Guilford
Cumberland
Forsyth
Craven
Rowan

New Hanover
Buncombe
Chowan
Nash
Johnston
Mecklenburg
Durham
Wake
Guilford
Moore
Davidson
New Hanover
Onslow
Vance
Alamance
Scotland
Union
Gaston
Montgomery
Wake

Moore
Brunswick
Harnett
Burke
Granville
Johnston
Sampson
Rutherford
Wake
Davidson
Washington
Greene
Granville
Franklin
Gaston
Carteret
Wake

Wake
Guilford
Mecklenburg
Onslow
York
Guilford

No.
752
53
75
708
637
249
277
429

282
208
626
727
709

738
515
474

248
289
118
344

434
724
657

446
230

461
687
740
495
550
404
395
429

408
305
461
505
127
735
484
727
147
217
750
617
98

743
473
137
95
750
229
505
741
198
198
344
737
736
759
403

Expires
31-Aug-23
None
None
31-Aug-26
31-Aug-26
31-Aug-26
31-Aug-23
31-Aug-23
None
31-Aug-23
31-Aug-25
31-Aug-23
31-Aug-24
31-Aug-23
31-Aug-24
None
None
31-Aug-24
None
31-Aug-23
None
31-Aug-27
31-Aug-26
31-Aug-27
31-Aug-24
31-Aug-26
31-Aug-25
31-Aug-23
None
31-Aug-25
31-Aug-27
8/31/2027
31-Aug-26
None
None
None
31-Aug-23
None
31-Aug-26
31-Aug-24
31-Aug-24
31-Aug-23
31-Aug-23
31-Aug-26
31-Aug-24
31-Aug-23
None
31-Aug-25
31-Aug-25
None
31-Aug-26
31-Aug-27
None
None
8/31/2027
None
31-Aug-27
None
None
31-Aug-25
31-Aug-26
None
31-Aug-26
None
31-Aug-23
31-Aug-27
31-Aug-27
None
31-Aug-27
31-Aug-22

32
29
6
31
21
4
7
36
9
17
9
13
4
13
52
27

32
39



276
277
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Wright
Wright

Last Name

Beagles
Bradley
Brooks
Caldwell
Curran
Danhl
Diltz
Dobbins
Dortch
Faires, Jr.
Fisher
Flint
Fuller
Gouge
Harris
Hinson
Hudson I
Hunt, Jr.
Jackson
Lewis
Millinor
Moore, Sr.
Moss, llI
Payne
Rowe
Scott
Serff
Spencer
Woodruff

Christopher

Clayton

First
Adam
Manuel
Aaron
Junior
Brian
Terry
Phillip
Paschal
Kyle
Allen
Danny
William
Ralph
Steve
Richard
Rodney
Larry
Jimmy
Aaron
Charles
Karston
Terry
Hugh
William
Scott
Robert
Alfred
Michael
Paul

Lee
Lee

CERTIFIED INSTRUCTORS - CLASS B

Middle
Wesley
Austin
Max
Jason
John
Del
Wellington
Ray
Lee
Wayne
Lee
Michael
Eugene
Walter
LeRoy
Barry
Dean
Martin
Bruce
Cameron
Joshua
Douglas
Marcus
Michael
Allen
Justice
Richard
John
Lewis

COACHING CERTIFICATES AVAILABLE

Stokesdale
Charlotte

City
Conover
Tryon
Shelby
Richlands
Chapel Hill
Willow Spring
Browns Summit
Yadkinville
Burlington
Fayetteville
Maysville
Cameron
Newport
Newland
Wilmington
China Grove
Raleigh
Holly Ridge
Godwin
Huntersville
Wilmington
Conover
Cherryville
Mount Airy
Southport
Raleigh
Efland
Raleigh
Boonville

NC
NC

State
NC

IMPORTANT NOTICE

27357
28226

Zip
28613
28782
28152
28574
27516
27592
27214
27055
27215
28306
28555
28326
28570
28657
28412
28023
27613
28445
28344
28087
28412
28613
28021
27030
28461
27613
27243
27613
27011

Guilford
Mecklenburg

County
Catawba

Polk
Cleveland
Onslow
Chatham
Wake
Guilford
Yadkin
Alamance
Cumberland
Jones
Harnett
Carteret
Avery

New Hanover
Rowan
Durham
Onslow
Cumberland
Mecklenburg
New Hanover
Catawba
Gaston
Surry
Brunswick
Wake
Durham
Wake
Yadkin

428
676

No.
343
482
375
680
762
391
656
420
76
391
83
181
688
598
753
764
500
765
206
205
395
343
505
322
249
500

735
162

31-Aug-25 22
31-Aug-27 20

Expires  "Y"
31-Aug-24
31-Aug-23 1
31-Aug-23

8/31/2027
31-Aug-23
31-Aug-23
31-Aug-24
31-Aug-26
31-Aug-26

8/31/2027
31-Aug-24
31-Aug-24

8/31/2027
31-Aug-23

None
31-Aug-27
31-Aug-23
31-Aug-26
31-Aug-25
31-Aug-24
31-Aug-26
31-Aug-24
31-Aug-24
31-Aug-26
31-Aug-26
31-Aug-24

8/31/2027
31-Aug-25
31-Aug-23

- = N
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The Board of Custodians encourages lodges to identify their faithful catechism coaches and explore ways to provide them some
recognition. A number of lodges have posted a plaque with the names of coaches who have been singled out for their hard
work. A certificate is available from the Board of Custodians which may be presented to catechism coaches who have served at
least five years as a coach. Lodges may use whatever means they think appropriate to choose those brothers who will receive
the certificates. To request certificates, please have your secretary or master send the name(s) of the brother(s) to be
recognized to the secretary of the Board of Custodians. Please indicate the presentation date; otherwise, the date of issue will
be used. Certificates will then be mailed to the lodge secretary for presentation. Schools of Instruction, district meetings, award

banquets, and other special lodge functions would provide excellent opportunities to present the certificates.

PLEASE HELP US GET THE WORD OUT!

21



County
Alamance

Alamance
Alamance
Alamance
Alamance
Alamance
Anson
Ashe
Avery
Beaufort
Bladen
Brunswick
Brunswick
Brunswick
Brunswick
Brunswick
Buncombe
Buncombe
Buncombe
Buncombe
Buncombe
Buncombe
Burke
Cabarrus
Cabarrus
Cabarrus
Cabarrus
Cabarrus
Camden
Carteret
Carteret
Carteret
Carteret
Carteret
Carteret
Caswell
Catawba
Catawba
Catawba
Catawba
Catawba
Catawba
Catawba
Catawba
Catawba
Chatham
Cherokee
Cherokee
Chowan
Clay
Cleveland
Cleveland
Cleveland
Cleveland
Columbus
Craven
Craven
Craven
Craven
Craven
Craven
Craven
Craven
Craven
Cumberland
Cumberland

Last Name
Aydlett
Cockman
Crews
Dortch
Payne
Troccoli
Greene
Hartman
Gouge
Riffert, Jr.
Fulgaro
Bevill
Norris
Rowe
Sellers
Ward
Blair
Burchfield
Couch
Lancaster
Sims
Sorrells
Watkins
Hartman
Hegler
Lee
Raymer
Secoolish
Robertson
Fuller
Hensley
Jones
Kyle
Oglesby
Willis
Reagan
Abernathy, llI

Abernathy, Jr.

Beagles
Huffman
Kiser
Moore, Sr.
Penley
Setzer
Sigmon
Curran
McCowan
Murphy
Spruill
Morgan
Brooks
Brooks, Jr.
Hicklin
Peeler
Miller
Allen

Dill

Ewing
Fulcher
Fuller
Hartsell
Krueger
Lytton
Smith
Faires, Jr.
Jackson

First
Alexander
Matthew
Dwight
Kyle
Joshua
Jeffrey
Chesley
Thomas
Steve
John
Raymond
Allen
Steve
Scott
Perry
Randy
Jimmy
John
John
Wilson
Benjamin
Clay
John
Andrew
Lance
Gerald
Billy
Richard
Joseph
Ralph
Philip
Orville
Dennis
Frederick
Roland
William
Jacob
Jacob
Adam
Brett
Danny
Terry
Brandon
Julian
Dwight
Brian
Charles
James
Mitchell
Michael
Aaron
Thomas
Charles
William
Terry
Lee
William
Charles
Edwin
Joseph
David
Dale
Charles
Richard
Allen
Aaron

ROSTER CLASS "A" and "B" by COUNTY

Middle
Lawrence
William
Wayne
Lee
Ryan
James
McAulay
Lee
Walter
William
Francis
Lee
Marion
Allen
Harlee
Daryl
Dean
Marvin
William
Todd
Augustus
Edwin
Wesley
Ray
Baxter
Franklin
Ray

Letcher
Eugene
Dean
Lee
Ray
Earl
Avery
Irvin
Ray
Ray
Wesley
Albert
Lee
Douglas
Lee
Cody
MacLauchlin
John
Elmo
Olen
Leroy
Lewis
Max
Gary
Andrew
Royce
Teddy
Kyle
Lynn
Harvey
Gerald
Edward
Lee
Allen
Wayne
Lee
Wayne
Bruce

o]

o
»
»
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No.
19
409
409
76
271
408
64
594
598
675
114
249
727
249
727
727
491
663
387
446
118
446
217
695
496
695
720
626
75
688
405
109
109
109
741
11
606
606
343
670
592
343
606
709
248
762
529
426
7
301
375
202
339
375
207
688
583
688
725
688
583
688
568
724
391
206
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County
Cumberland

Cumberland
Cumberland
Cumberland
Currituck
Dare
Dare
Davidson
Davidson
Davidson
Davidson
Duplin
Duplin
Durham
Durham
Durham
Durham
Edgecombe
Forsyth
Forsyth
Forsyth
Forsyth
Forsyth
Forsyth
Franklin
Franklin
Franklin
Franklin
Gaston
Gaston
Gaston
Gaston
Gaston
Gaston
Gaston
Gaston
Gaston
Gaston
Gaston
Gaston
Gaston
Gaston
Granville
Granville
Granville
Greene
Greene
Greene
Guilford
Guilford
Guilford
Guilford
Guilford
Guilford
Guilford
Guilford
Guilford
Guilford
Guilford
Guilford
Guilford
Guilford
Guilford
Guilford
Guilford
Halifax

Last Name
Klack, Sr.
Pope, Jr.
Short
Sledge
East, Sr.
Gray
Kehler
Jarvis
Roach, Il
Surratt
West
Houston
Murray, Jr.
Hancock
Hudson I
Serff
Stephens
Lancaster
Collins
Hodges
Lewellyn
Manning, Sr.
Simmons
Sloan
Hedrick
Hurt

Hurt
Williamson, Jr.
Cherry, Jr.
Creasman
Crump
Grissom, Jr.
Hinson
Kirby

Kuhn
McGinnis
Moss, Il
Oxendine
Rainwater
Shiver
Walker
Willis

Fluke
Watkins, Jr.
Wicker, Jr.
Chapman, Jr.
Heath
Whitfield
Anderson
Bouldin
Bullington
Coltrane
Diltz
Dolinger Il
Hall

Little, Jr.
Martin
McLaurin 11l
Miller
Paschal
Skeen
Street
Wood
Wrenn
Wright
Cook, Jr.

First
Michael
Thomas
Daniel
Kyle
Christopher
Kenneth
Donald
Royal
Jack
Dolan
Roy
Larry
Johnnie
Bobby
Larry
Alfred
Mark
James
Frank
Stewart
Dylan
Joseph
David
Joseph
Christopher
Mason
Marcus
Isaac
Leonard
Benjamin
Virgil
Charles
Kenneth
Brian
Philip
Michael
Hugh
Stacy
Travis
Terry
Jerry
Victor
John
John
Ralph
Charles
Bennie
Leroy
Ray
James
Jeffrey
Ray
Phillip
Thomas
Carl

Edd
Jeffrey
Hugh
Gregory
James "Bo"
Murray
Robert
Kevin
Bradley
Christopher
James

Middle
Thomas
Arnold
Lee
Franklin
Scott
Seth
Edward
Sanford
William
Allen
Carlton
Dean
Jefferson
Gene
Dean
Richard
Dee
Henry
Lee
Carroll
Cody
Aaron
Carroll
Michael
Marvin
Kenneth
Johnson
Hubert
Ray
George
Chase
Kenneth
Wayne
Keith
Ryan
Lee
Marcus
Lee
David
Warren
Reginald
Albert
Christian
Lesley
David
Maris
James
Beaman

Alfred
Lynn
Howard
Wellington
Preston
Ray
Ray
David
Lauchlin
Stephen
Edward
Marrell
Decatur
Protus
Thomas
Lee
Warren

Class No.

>>>>2>>>>>>>>2>0>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>0>2>>>2>>>>>>>>2>>>2>>>2>2>200>>2>>>>>>>>>>>>

679
730
474
8
521
698
409
214
752
404
473
658
279
158
500
19
687
602
685
669
76
707
289
434
413
377
377
229
544
774
205
369
505
759
738
263
505
757
505
515
505
505
122
750
750
95
132
95
344
271
542
714
656
542
76
542
271
542
344
542
344
495
344
403
428
519



County
Harnett

Harnett
Harnett
Harnett
Harnett
Harnett
Henderson
Henderson
Hyde

Iredell

Iredell

Iredell
Johnson
Johnston
Johnston
Johnston
Johnston
Jones
Jones

Lee

Lee

Lenoir
Lenoir
Lincoln
Lincoln
Macon
McDowell
McDowell
Mecklenburg
Mecklenburg
Mecklenburg
Mecklenburg
Mecklenburg
Mecklenburg
Mecklenburg
Mecklenburg
Mecklenburg
Mecklenburg
Mecklenburg
Mecklenburg
Mecklenburg
Mecklenburg
Mecklenburg
Mecklenburg
Mecklenburg
Mecklenburg
Mecklenburg
Mitchell
Mitchell
Montgomery
Montgomery
Moore
Moore
Moore
Moore

Nash

Nash

Nash

Nash

Last Name
Bennett
Flint
Goodwin
Johnson
King
Warren, Jr.
Harrill
Laughter
Cox

Foy

Potter
Rash
Moore
Coats
Jackson, Jr.
Stanley
Wellons
Fisher
Hawkins
Bailey
Bennett
Grant, Jr.
Hall, Sr.
Isaacks, Jr.
McKinney
Howard
Helton
Riddle
Austin, Jr.
Bailey
Black
Braswell
Carriker
Davidson
Goode
Grahling, Jr.
Hall, Jr.
Hardy
Harris
Henry
Lewis
McGee
Sherer
Sigmon
Steel
Woods
Wright
Hise, Jr.
Pyatte
Browning, llI
Wallace

Freeland, Jr.

Myrick
Styers
Wanko
Davis
Freeman
Hall
Stafford

New Hanover Eakins, Jr.
New Hanover Greene
New Hanover Harris
New Hanover Hogg
New Hanover Kuhn

New Hanover Millinor
New Hanover Russ, Sr.
New Hanover Shawver
New Hanover Snipes, Jr.

First
Donald
William
Alfred
Jonathan
Rudolph
Hubert
Claude
Claude
Hyler
Bobby
David
Keith
Matthew
Charles
Thomas
Zachary
Bobby
Danny
Tony
David
Michael
Roland
Charlie
John
William
Patrick
Darrin
Winston
Jack
Gilbert
Thane
Robert
David
Charles
Noah
Walter
Herman
Allen
Ralph
Joseph
Charles
Boyd
Charles
Glenn
Edward
Richard
Clayton
Lloyd
Gary
Jerry
Benjamin
Billy
Samuel
William
Frank
James
Raeford
Victor
Harold
John
G.
Richard
Mervin
Terry
Karston
Robert
John
Robert

Middle
Alton
Michael
Timothy
Shannon
Lee
Holman
Ray
Franklin
Wayne
Gene
Keith
Bradley
Britt
Emerson
Roland
Ryan
Festus
Lee
Randell
McQueen
Travis
Harper
Leonard
Edward
Gary
Gerard
Abraham
A.
Clifford
De Verne
Rothie
Keith
Cletus
Leland
Taylor
William
Eugene
Edward
Eugene
Sterling
Cameron
Neal
Edward
Roy
Joseph
Thomas
Lee

Wayne
Randolph
Grady
Ray
Eugene
Kim
David
Daughtry
Pressley
Michelle
Vernon
David
Anderson
LeRoy
Eugene
Lee
Joshua
Earl
Arthur
Junius

Class

>0 2>>>0>2>2>2>>P>P>P>P>P>P>P>P>P>>>>>>>>>O0>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>0>

No.
686
181
302
147
147
147
387
387
294
261
27
299
431
191
257

617
83

172
686
705
95
137
544
145
237
427
737
693
715
737
261
676
205
31
738
692
715
205
205
739
738
31
461
737
676
554
357
127
127
181
555
550
484
525
85
602
230
319
319
753

395
249
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County

Last Name

New Hanover Szakasits
Northampton Reynolds

Onslow
Onslow
Onslow
Onslow
Onslow
Onslow
Onslow
Onslow
Onslow
Onslow
Onslow
Onslow
Orange
Orange
Pamilco
Pasquotank
Pasquotank
Pender
Pitt

Pitt

Polk
Randolph
Randolph
Randolph
Richmond
Richmond
Robeson
Rowan
Rowan
Rowan
Rowan
Rowan
Rowan
Rowan
Rowan
Rowan
Rutherford
Rutherford
Rutherford
Rutherford
Sampson
Sampson
Sampson
Scotland
Stanly
Stanly
Stanly
Stanly
Stanly
Stanly
Stanly
Stanly
Stokes
Stokes
Surry
Surry
Surry
Surry
Surry
Surry
Union
Union
Union
Union
Union
Vance

Caldwell
Fitzgibbons
Forbis, Jr.
Hunt, Jr.
Jones
Jones, Jr.
Kahn
Mercer
Powell
Sales
Thacker
Woolard
Bass, I
Lyon
Purser

Brickhouse, Sr.

Roberts
Hufham
Campbell
Robinson
Bradley
Hulin
Millner
Register
Horne, Jr.
Mclintyre, Jr.
Parker
Carter
Cohen
Corriher
Hilton, Jr.
Hinson
Hoty
Peeler
Potts
Snider
Cochran
Johnston, llI
Millis
Wells
Bjork
Mayo
Wells
Troxell
Bolen, Sr.
Burgess, Jr.
Burris
Cranford
Dunlap
Hatley
Hudson Il
Rummage
Dearmin
Oakley
Arnder, Jr.
Atkins
Dollyhite
Lawson
McCraw
Payne
Dover
McCranie
Mills
Moore, Sr.
Turner
Todd, Jr.

First
Frederick
Johnny
Junior
James
Kenneth
Jimmy
Russell
Ralph
Howard
Philip
Michael
Wesley
William
James
James
Herbert
Miles
Douglas
Charles
Donald
William
Justin
Manuel
Jerry
Roger
Michael
William
Wesley
Justin
Fred
Thomas
Michael
Jeremy
Rodney
Antony
Matthew
Luther
Todd
David
John
Donald
Danny
James
Dalton
Edward
David
Michael
Robert
James
Johnathan
Parker
Larry
Ashley
Wayne
Homer
Larry
Alfred
Russell
Gregory
Richard
Stephen
William
Warren
Todd
James
Douglas
Brian
Carl

Middle
Alexander
Love
Jason
Patrick
Ray
Martin
Elton
Loren

Ray
Furry
Lee
Noel
Henry
Alexander
Currie
Herbert
Heath
Frederick
Ray
Dennis
Michael
Austin
Lee

Lee
Allen

P.
Calvin
Dolphus
Willard
Miller
Todd
Scott
Barry
Peter
Allan
David
David
Lionel
William
Wayne
Floyd
Leroy
Wayne
Earl
Hubert
Monroe
Alexander
Alan
Thomas
Colson
Todd
Dale
Ray
Thomas
Eugene
Joseph
Johnson
Leighton
Vernon
Matthew
Michael
Earl
Jeffrey
Ray
Spencer
McKennley
Glenn

Class No.

>>>>>>WX>>P>P>>>P>P>P>P>P>I>IP>>>>>>>>>>>>>O>P>P>P>P>>>>>>W0B>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>0>>0>>

395
418
680
83
429
765
83
680
680
564
83
429
429
736
118
210
331
317
53
612
708
708
482
699
714
493
532
532
528
626
543
576
695
764
576
657
576
657
381
482
460
91
98
98
98
305
637
618
348
703
64
150
150
637
493
722
322
558
493
616
322
322
562
692
749
749
461
5



County
Wake

Wake
Wake
Wake
Wake
Wake
Wake
Wake
Wake
Wake
Wake
Wake
Wake
Wake
Wake
Wake
Wake
Wake
Wake
Wake
Wake
Wake
Wake
Washington
Wayne
Wayne
Wayne
Wilkes
Wilkes
Yadkin

State
OH
SC

TN
VA
VA

Last Name
Alderman
Ammons
Butto, Jr.
Cook

Dahl

Davis I
Greene

Highsmith, Jr.

Kealoha, Jr.
King

Lee

Mills, Jr.
Pearce
Rainear
Ryan
Sank
Scott
Spencer
Stewart
Walters
West
Winkler
Wodka
Sanderlin
Adams
Evans, Jr.
Saviak Il
Alexander
Nixon
Dobbins

Last Name
Love
Jones
Woolery
White
McCraw
Potter

First
Donald
James
Donald
Scott
Terry
John
Eric
William
Clifford
Harold
Phillip
Tommy
Ronald
Russell
Christopher
Jeffrey
Robert
Michael
Ronnie
Jack
William
David
Ludwik
James
William
John
Michael
Phillip
Jack
Paschal

First
Lane
Daniel
Dennis
Samuel
Phil
Gerald

Middle
Sanford
Luigi
Wayne
Alan

Del
William
Neal
Thomas
Laipuni
Anthony
Christopher
Reavis
Casey
Matthew
Michael
Arthur
Justice
John

Lee
Edward
Gregg
Jan
Leroy
Andrew
Veron
Conrad
Mark
Stephen
Ray

Class

W>>>>>>>>>>>0O>>>>>>>>>>>0>>>>

No.
735
97
743
277
391
97
373
500
500
584
565
277
377
688
277
282
500
735
740
735
743
198
198
90
565
208
208
407
407
420

County
Yadkin

Yadkin

Last Name

Horn
Woodruff

First
Scott
Paul

ROSTER CLASS "A" and "B" Out of STATE

Eugene
Elliotte
Dennis
Lynn

No.
32

535
759
137
322
694

24

County
Geauga
Rutherford
York
Washington
Carroll
Patrick

Middle
Thomas
Lewis

Class No.
A 751
B 162



2023 DDGL List

District First Middle Last City Lodge Yrs
1 Douglas Heath Brickhouse, Sr Elizabeth City Eureka Lodge No. 317 | 3
2 Christopher |Scott East, Sr. Pt. Harbor Manteo Lodge No. 521 | 1
3 Hyler Wayne Cox Englehard Atlantic Lodge No.294 | 1
4 Kenneth Ray Forbis, Jr. Swansboro Seaside Lodge No.429 | 3
5 VACANT
6 Justin Michael |Robinson Winterville Crown Point No. 708 1
7 Charles Wayne Lytton New Bern Doric Lodge No. 568 1
8 James Warren Cook, Jr Roanoke Rapids Widow's Son No. 519 2
9 Harold Vernon Stafford Elm City Corinthian No. 230 2
10 Michael Conrad Saviak, Ill Goldsboro Mount Olive No. 208 1
11 Edward Earl Wells, PGL Clinton Hiram Lodge No. 98 2
12 Randy Daryl Ward Ash Shallotte Lodge No. 727 | 2
13  |Ronald Casey Pearce Raleigh Youngsville No. 377 1
14  [Clifford Laipuni Kealoha, Jr. Raleigh Raleigh Lodge No. 500 | 1
15 |[Tommy Reavis Mills, Jr. Raleigh Green Level No. 277 1
16 |Zachary Ryan Stanley Clayton Fellowship No. 84 1
17 |Daniel Lee Short Fayetteville St. Pauls Lodge No. 474 | 1
18 Kyle Franklin  |Sledge Fayetteville Phoenix Lodge No. 8 1
19 |John Christian |Fluke Oxford Oxford Lodge No. 122 | 2
20 |Jeffrey James Troccoli Graham University No. 408 2
21 |Billy Ray Freeland, Jr. Carthage Carthage Lodge No. 181 | 1
22 Dwight Wayne Crews Burlington Bula Lodge No. 409 2
23 |lames Alfred Bouldin McLeansville Tabasco Lodge No. 271 | 1
24 |lJerry Randolph |Browning, Il PGL |Mt. Gilead Blackmer Lodge No. 127 | 1
25 |Homer Thomas [Dearmin Westfield Pilot Lodge No. 493 1
26 |leffrey Lynn Bullington Pleasant Garden Corinthian No. 542 1
27 |Roy Carlton West Lexington Lex-Memorial No. 473 | 3
28 Robert Alexander |Burgess, Jr Locust Union Lodge No. 618 3
29 |Parker Colson Dunlap Stanfield Kilwinning No. 64 3
30 David Keith Potter Statesville Statesville No. 27 1
31 |Todd Jeffrey McCranie Waxhaw East Gate No. 692 1
32 Edward Joseph Steel Matthews Matthews No. 461 3
33 |Thomas Lee Hartman W. Jefferson Ashe Lodge No. 594 2
34 |Julian Cody Setzer Conover Conover Lodge No. 709 | 1
35 |William Royce Peeler Kings Mountain State Line No. 375 1
36 |Travis David Rainwater Cherryville Cherryville No. 505 1
37 |Gary Wayne Pyatte Bakersville Bakersville No. 357 2
38 |Claude Ray Harrill Hendersonville Kedron Lodge No.387 | 1
39  |Jimmy Dean Blair Asheville Hominy Lodge No.491 | 2
40 VACANT
41  |Patrick Gerard Howard Franklin Junaluskee Lodge 145 | 3

* District 40 is being covered by Dean Blair and Patrick Howard




The Brand Todge

f
Ancient, Free and Accepted Masons
APPLICATION of
NEW [0 RENEWAL [
REINSTATE [0 WAIVER [ ﬁnrth O arolina
CLASS
AO BO BtoA O
BOARD OF CUSTODIANS
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EXAMINATION ON THE RITUALISTIC WORK

., 20
TO THE BOARD OF CUSTODIANS,
THE GRAND LODGE OF AF. & A.M. OF NORTH CAROLINA
Brethren:
I respectfully apply for examination as Certified
(Note 1)
Class in the ritualistic work of our Grand Lodge.
(Note 1)
I am a member of Lodge No. ,AF. & AM.
Located at , N. C. in District No.
(City) (County)
I actually reside in County and District No.
I was taught by Brother
Fraternally yours,

Residence phone No.

(First name) (Middle name) (Last name)

(Write the name in full, and then print or typewrite it on the line below)

Business phone No.

(First name) (Middle name) (Last name)

(Address for Mail, Street or P. O. Box)
Email N. C.
(City) (Zip Code)

NOTE I: The recommendation below must be signed by a CERTIFIED LECTURER. (This also applies on all
re-examinations, but does not apply to a request for a Waiver, which must only be signed by the applicant.)

RECOMMENDATION

I certify that I have personal knowledge of the proficiency of Brother

who signed the foregoing application, and I recommend

that his application be accepted.

Certified Lecturer

NOTE 1: Insert here the class of examination applied for, such as “Certified Lecturer,” Class “A”; or “Certified
Instructor,” Class “B”. Mail to the Secretary, Board of Custodians.

September 23, 2010



RE-EXAMINATION GUIDELINES FOR TWENTY-FIVE OR MORE YEARS OF SERVICE
OF CERTIFICATION

Regulation 29-7(5) was revised and adopted at the Annual Communication on September 23,
2006, first effective for the Exams in August 2007 as follows:

To issue certificates for each grade or class for the period of time which it shall establish, but
not to exceed five years. At the expiration of such time, the holder shall either renew the same
by such reexamination as the board may determine, or his name shall be removed from the
roster of his class, and he shall cease to be considered as a certified brother. Notwithstanding
the five vear limitation, after a brother has been certified for twenty-five or more years,

reexamination may be waived at the request of a brother.”

At their meeting on January 12, 2007, The Board of Custodians adopted the following
Guidelines to aid in the clarification on the eligibility for requesting a waiver in accordance
with the newly adopted amendment for those Certified Lecturers or Certified Instructors
having completed twenty-five or more years of service.

10.

11.

A waiver in accordance with the provisions of this revised amendment is not automatic and
must be requested by the brother seeking this exemption.

The newly revised Certified Lecturer Application Form should be used to request a waiver.
Some brothers may desire to continue with the examinations, and this is their prerogative.
Only an active Certified Lecturer or Certified Instructor may make requests for his
examination to be waived once qualifying for the required minimum years of service.
Requests by a brother should be sent to and received by the Secretary of the Board prior to the
annual exams and during the same year their current certification is scheduled to expire.

If a Certified Lecturer or Certified Instructor is inactive and had previously achieved twenty-
five or more years of service when he became inactive, he must be re-examined to be reinstated
to active status. He then would qualify to be able to request a waiver during the same year his
new certification is scheduled to expire.

The twenty-five years of service as a Certified Lecturer or Certified Instructor need not be
consecutive to qualify for this request.

Waivers will become effective upon the expiration of current certification.

Certifications issued under the provisions of this revised amendment would not have an
expiration date, however, the Board of Custodians reserves the right to re-examine any
certified brother at any time it deems proper in accordance with Regulation 29-6(3). If it is
brought to the Board’s attention that a brother is not performing the work satisfactorily, the
Board has the option of requiring a reexamination or taking other appropriate action.

The amendment as revised does not affect those certified brothers with less than twenty-five
years of service.

Since the amendment makes no distinction between Class “A” Certified Lecturers and Class
“B” Certified Instructors, both classes will be treated the same.
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PROCEDURE FOR EXAMINATION FOR COACHES PROFICIENCY IN CATECHISMS

Each applicant must have the recommendation of a Certified Lecturer or Certified Instructor
who has gone over the work with him, including review of the list of most commonly misused words
and the list of commonly used masonic terms. This is to reduce the probability of failing to pass the
examination. No such recommendation should be given unless the applicant is proficient. A
recommendation has no effect on the examination. The Certified Lecturer or Certified Instructor who
signs his application cannot be his examiner.

REQUESTING AN EXAMINATION

Each applicant should obtain the proficiency application and exam form from the Grand Lodge
website, Once the examination is completed the Examiner will return the completed application and
exam form to the Secretary of the Board of Custodians. The Secretary will generate a proficiency
card and certificate and mail to the Coach using the date of the examination on both the card and
certificate.

SCOPE OF EXAMINATION

The examination will consist of questions and answers for the catechisms of all three degrees
as coded in the latest version of the Official Standard of the Work. This is a one-time proficiency
examination with no expiration date applicable. Proficiency card and certificates will not be presented
for examinations on less than all three of the degree catechisms conducted at the same examination.

THE EXAMINATION

Each specific degree catechism must be committed to memory. No part of the work may be
skipped or omitted. The degree catechisms may or may not be given in numerical order. Applicants
will ask all questions, give all responses, take all parts, and explain all floor work or other movements
(red work). In short, the applicant will do all of the work. Examiners ask no questions; they sit and
listen until all work is completed paying strict attention to the Word, Passes, Signs and Grips.

No group examination is permitted; each applicant is examined individually and separately.

ROSTER OF PROFICIENT COACHES

The Secretary of the Board of Custodians shall maintain an ongoing roster of those passing
this examination. This roster is to include the Coaches full name, date of the examination and lodge
name and number. This roster will be maintained for historical purposes only as no renewal of this
exam will be required.

Approved by the Board of Custodians: January 2018
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13a
13b
14
15
16a
16b
16¢
17
18a
18b
19a
19b
19c
19d
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THE

Name

Robert MacBeth Bird
James Kelly Hooper
Willie Parker Goodwin
LeRoy Ledford

Hubert Vernon Massengill
James Henry Horne
Clarence Eugene Jernigan
Leroy Beaman Whitfield
Morris Curtis Whitley
George Melvin Oliver
Kolen Flack

John Cargill Nicol

Dewey Winford Shelton
Billy Fetzer Love

John Ralph Harrison
Dillard Wade Loflen
Charles Leland Davidson
Jack Clifford Austin, Jr.
John Rankin Litaker
Charles Rebert Southerland
William Irvin Reagan
Robert Glenn Capps
James Beauford Kiser
Dalton Wayne Mayo, PGM
Bunn Tate Phillips, PGM
Frederick Earl Oglesby
Charles Edward Sherer

William P. Horne, Jr.

The Board of Custodians

First Completed
Certified 50-years
4-6-1948 1998
3-14-1950 2000
10-25-1950 2000
4-14-1952 2002
4-20-1953 2003
4-19-1954 2004
9-20-1955 2005
9-20-1955 2005
9-21-1955 2005
9-17-1957 2007
9-10-1956 2008*
8-13-1959 2009
9-20-1961 2011
9-20-1962 2012
9-20-1962 2013*
9-22-1965 2015
9-23-1965 2015
9-21-1967 2017
9-24-1959 2017*
9-19-1965 2017*
9-18-1968 2018
9-16-1969 2019
9-18-1969 2019
9-22-1970 2020
9-24-1970 2020
9-21-1970 2020
9-24-1970 2020
9-22-1971 2021
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Total Years
Completed
in 2022

52
62.5
60
54
51
56
64
68
51.5
52
60
54
54
52
54
56
58
56
52
53
55
50
52
53
50
53
53

52

Current
Status

Deceased, 10-16-2001
Deceased, 1-8-2013
Deceased, 12-10-2010
Deceased, 9-8-2006
Deceased 11-21-2004
Deceased, 6-3-2010
Deceased, 2-8-2020
Active

Deceased, 4-23-2007
Deceased, 12-28-2009
Deceased, 9-15-2018
Deceased, 11-20-2013
Deceased, 1-28-2016
Deceased, 9-23-2014
Deceased, 1-26-2018
Deceased, 2-6-2022
Active

Active

Deceased, 3-25-2020
Deceased 8-6-2020
Active

Deceased, 4-10-2020
Deceased, 2-21-2022
Active

Deceased, 10-14-2020
Active

Active

Active

Historical List of Sixty & Fifty-Year Certified Lecturers

Lodge

Meridian No. 728
Robbinsville No. 672
Unanimity No. 7
Cleveland No. 202
Troy No. 718

Creasy Proctor No. 679
Mingo No. 206
Jerusalem No. 95
Guilford No. 656
Radiance No. 132
Western Star No. 91
Excelsior No. 261
Numa F. Reid No. 344
Stokes No. 32
Fairview No. 339
Granite No. 322
Temple No. 676

Steele Creek No. 737
West Gate No. 738
Goldsboro No. 634
Caswell Brotherhood 11
Creasy Proctor No. 679
Charles M. Setzer 693
Hiram No. 98
Rockingham No. 495
Franklin No. 109

West Gate No. 738
Hamlet No. 532



21  Michael Monroe Bolen, Sr. 9-21-1972 2022 51 Active Yadkin Falls No. 637
22  Lane Alan Love 9-20-1973 2023 50 Active Stokes No. 32

* Break in service
Note: Information was obtained from the Booklet “Important Information Concerning the Certified Lecturers” and the
historical Certified Lecturer application records located at the Grand Lodge office in Raleigh.
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IMPORTANT NOTICE
PROFICIENCY EXAMINATIONS

THE ONLY EXAMINATIONS IN 2023
are scheduled as follows:

August 12t Greenville and Greensboro
August 19t Wilmington and Charlotte
August 26t Fayetteville and Asheville

For 2023, the dates and locations above may be subject to change based on applicable COVID 19
restrictions in force at the time of the scheduled examination. The Board of Custodians will advise,
in advance, any scheduled modifications that may be required.

CERTIFIED LECTURERS EMERITUS

Last Name First Middle Lodge
Wood Donald Jiles Andrew Jackson No. 576

31




	PAGE 01 TITLE PAGE-2023-final
	The Grand Lodge
	of
	North Carolina
	BOARD OF CUSTODIANS

	PAGE 02 LETTER-2023-final
	PAGE 03 RULES OSW VOC-2023-FINAL
	PAGE 04-6 Rules Lecture Service-2023-FINAL
	Suggested Minimum Format for Five Hour Lecture Service

	PAGE 07 Official Form 38-2023-final
	PAGE 08 DDGL GUIDELINES-2023-final
	PAGE 09 SCHOOLS OF INSTRUCTION-2023-final
	PAGE 10 PROCEDURE FOR EXAMS-2023-final
	PROCEDURE FOR EXAMINATIONS FOR PROFICIENCY IN RITUALISTIC WORK
	SCOPE OF EXAMINATION
	HOW TO RAISE CLASS “B” CERTIFICATE TO CLASS “A” CERTIFICATE
	MINIMUM NUMBER OF APPLICANTS
	TIME AND PLACE FOR EXAMINATIONS
	CERTIFICATION


	PAGE 11 EXAMINATION-2023-final
	PAGE 12 OUTLINE-2023-final
	PAGE 13-14 CALLED FOR RE-EXAM-2023-final
	PAGE 15 BOC opinions-2023-final
	PAGE 16 Expired 2022 for recert in 2022-23-deceased-final
	Certified Brethren Deceased in 2022

	PAGE 17-21 ROSTER A & B-2022-23-final
	Sheet1

	PAGE 22-24 By County-2022-23-final
	Sheet1

	PAGE 25 DDGL 2023 - final
	Sheet1

	PAGE 26 CL Application Form 2023-FINAL
	APPLICATION
	NEW        RENEWAL
	CLASS
	A           B                B to A
	BOARD OF CUSTODIANS
	THE GRAND LODGE OF A.F. & A.M. OF NORTH CAROLINA
	RECOMMENDATION


	PAGE 27 - GUIDELINES for 25 or more service-FINAL
	PAGE 28 - Procedure for coaches proficiency exams-FINAL
	PROCEDURE FOR EXAMINATION FOR COACHES PROFICIENCY IN CATECHISMS
	SCOPE OF EXAMINATION


	PAGE 29-30 - Fifty-year CLs-2023-final
	Completed
	Status
	Lodge
	Robert MacBeth Bird
	James Kelly Hooper
	Willie Parker Goodwin
	LeRoy Ledford
	Hubert Vernon Massengill
	James Henry Horne
	Clarence Eugene Jernigan
	Leroy Beaman Whitfield
	Morris Curtis Whitley
	George Melvin Oliver
	Kolen Flack
	John Cargill Nicol
	Dewey Winford Shelton
	Billy Fetzer Love
	John Ralph Harrison
	Dillard Wade Loflen
	Charles Leland Davidson
	Jack Clifford Austin, Jr.
	John Rankin Litaker
	Charles Rebert Southerland
	William Irvin Reagan
	Robert Glenn Capps
	James Beauford Kiser
	Dalton Wayne Mayo, PGM
	Bunn Tate Phillips, PGM
	Frederick Earl Oglesby
	Charles Edward Sherer
	William P. Horne, Jr.
	Michael Monroe Bolen, Sr.
	Lane Alan Love

	Certified
	Name
	in 2022

	PAGE 31 LAST PAGE-2023-final
	CERTIFIED LECTURERS EMERITUS




